

BEFORE THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

(FILED UNDER SECTION 53-T OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 2002)

CIVIL APPEAL No. ____/2017

VIKING

....APPELLANT

VERSUS

ZORO

....RESPONDENT

COMPETITION COMMISSION OF INDIA

....RESPONDENT (PROFORMA)

MARS

....RESPONDENT (PROFORMA)

**MOST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED TO THE HONOURABLE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT
OF INDIA**

SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 3

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS..... 9

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 14

ARGUMENTS ADVANCED..... 15

I. THAT THE COMPAT WAS NOT JUSTIFIED IN DIRECTING INVESTIGATION..... 15

A. The COMPAT was not justified in taking a view of *prima facie* violation of the Act.
15

B. The COMPAT was not justified in ordering DG to investigate in the matter 16

II. THAT THE PRESENT CASE IS NOT A FIT CASE FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF. 19

A. CCI was justified in denying the grant of interim relief to the Respondent 19

B. That COMPAT has erred in granting the interim relief in the present case. 24

**III. THAT THERE CANNOT BE MORE THAN ONE DOMINANT UNDERTAKING / ENTERPRISE
IN THE SAME MARKET. 24**

PRAYER..... 30

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

1. The Competition Act, 2002
2. The General Clauses Act, 1897
3. Sherman Act, 1890
4. Treaty on Functioning of European Union

SUPREME COURT CASES

1. Common Cause: A Registered Society v. Union of India, (2017) 5 S.C.A.L.E. 333 (India)
..... 27
2. Commr. Of Wealth Tax v. Hashmatunissa Begum A.I.R. 1989 S.C. 1024 (India)..... 26
3. Competition Commission of India v. Steel Authority of India (2010) 10 S.C.C. 744 (India)
..... 17
4. *Gopal Vinayak Godse v. State of Maharashtra*, A.I.R. 1961 S.C. 600 (India) 25
5. Gurudev datt VKSS Maryadit v. State of Maharashtra, A.I.R. 2001 S.C. 1980 (India)..... 25
6. Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited v. Sriman Narayan, (2002) 5 S.C.C. 760 (India)
..... 16
7. Khyline Education Institute (India) (P) Ltd. v. S.L. Vaswani & Anr. A.I.R. 2010 S.C. 3221
(India)..... 24
8. Mahadeolal Kanodia v. Administrator General of West Bengal, A.I.R. 1960 S.C. 936
(India)..... 25
9. Marlin Burn Ltd. v. R.N. Banerjee, A.I.R. 1958 S.C. 79 (India)..... 16
10. Natha Devi v. Radha Devi Gupta, A.I.R. 2005 .S.C 648 (India)..... 25
11. *Om Prakash Gupta v. Dig Vijendrapal Gupta*, A.I.R. 1982 S.C. 1230 (India)..... 25

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

12. R. S. Nayak v. A. R. Antulay, A.I.R. 1984 S.C. 684 (India).....	28
13. Ramavtar Budhiprasad v. Asst. Sales Tax Officer, A.I.R. 1961 S.C. 1325 (India).....	26
14. Shri Sitaram Sugar Co. Ltd. v. Union of India, A.I.R. 1990 S.C. 1277	18
15. Sri Ram Daya Ram v. State of Maharashtra, A.I.R. 1961 S.C. 674 (India)	25
16. State of Jharkhand v. Govind Singh, A.I.R. 2005 S.C. 294 (India).....	25
17. Tata Consulting Engineers v. Workmen, A.I.R. 1981 S.C. 599.....	18
18. Thakur Amar Singhji v. State of Rajasthan, A.I.R. 1955 S.C. 504 (India)	25
19. The Management of the Bangalore Woollen Cotton and Silk Mills Co. Ltd. v. B. Dasappa, M.T., A.I.R. 1960 S.C. 1352 (India)	16
20. Union of India & Ors. v. Umesh Dhaimode (1997) 10 S.C.C. 223.....	18
21. Union of India v. Elphistone Spinning and weaving Co. Ltd. & Ors., (2001) 4 S.C.C. 139 (India).....	26
22. <i>Union of India v. Hansoli Devi</i> , A.I.R. 2002 S.C. 3240 (India)	25
23. Union of India v. Paras Laminates (1990) 4 S.C.C. 454	19
24. Wander Ltd. vs. Antox India (P) Ltd., (1990) 1 Supp. S.C.C. 727 (India).....	24

OTHER CASES OF INDIAN JURISDICTION

1. All India Tyre Dealers' Association v. Tyre Manufacturers, (2013) Comp. L.R. 92 (India)	28
2. Bharat Law House v. Wadhwa & Co. Pvt. Ltd., A.I.R. 1988 Del. 68 (India).....	19
3. Bishamber Lal Sud v. Ajai Kumar, (1995) A.I.H.C. 1417 (H.P.)	15
4. Dharmatma Saran Kothiwal v. Assistant Controller of Estate Duty, (1988) 172 I.T.R. 122 (All).....	17
5. Dr. Mohammed Tatar Khan v. Andhra Pradesh Women's Commission rep. by the Chair Person and Ors., (2008) 3 A.L.T. 209.....	17

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

6. Fast Track Call Cabs Pvt. Ltd. v. CCI	19
7. Golan Daulagupu v. National Investigation Agency, (2012) 5 G.L.T. 739.....	15
8. Hazarat Surat Shah Urdu Education Society v. Abdul Sahab, (1988) 14 A.L.R. 776 (India)	19
9. Indubhai v. Vyankati Vithoba Sawardha, A.I.R. 1966 Bom. 64 (India)	26
10. Jammu Forest Co. v. State of Jammu & Kashmir, (1968) Kash. L.J. 134 (India).....	23
11. Kalu Haji v. Nabin Chandra Bora, (1985) 1 Gau. L.R. 281 (India)	19
12. Kanraj Khatri v. Nathuram Jain, A.I.R. 1992 M.P. 92 (India)	16
13. N. Sanjeev Rao & Anr. v. Andhra Pradesh Hire-Purchase Association & Ors.....	28
14. Nand Kishore Garg vs. Govt. of NCT of Delhi and Ors. (2011) E.L.R. 745 (Delhi).....	18
15. Nirmal v. Lakhpatt Singh, (2001) 3 P.L.R. (P&H) 556.....	15
16. Sher Singh v. JitendraNath Sen, (1932) 33 Crim.L.J. (Cal.) 3	15
17. Shree Cement Limited and Anr. v. Competition Commission of India and Anr., (2014) 210 D.L.T. 605.....	17
18. Shri Sunil Bansal and ors. v. M/s Jaiprakash Associates Ltd. and ors	18
19. State of Madhya Pradesh v. J.P. Saraswat, (1982) M.P.W.N. 731 (India)	23

CASES OF FOREIGN JURISDICTION

1. Airtours v. Commission, 2002 E.C.R. II-2585	29
2. Amelo v. NV EnergiebedrijfIjsselmij, 1994 E.C.R. I-1477	29
3. American Cyanamid Co. v. Milk Marketing Board, (1984) A.C. 130 (H.L.)	19
4. Australian Broadcasting Corporation v. O'Neill (2006) HCA 46.....	23
5. Chi. Bd. of Trade v. United States, 246 U.S. 231, 238 (1918)	20
6. Coffin v. Coffin, 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	23

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

7. Crawford v. Spooner, (1846) 4 M.I.A. 179 (P.C.) 181.....	25
8. Croxford v. Universal Insurance Co. Ltd., (1936) 1 All E.R. 151	25
9. France & Ors. v. Commission, 1998 E.C.R. I-1375	29
10. Gencor v. Commission, 1999 E.C.R. II-753.....	29
11. Godix Equip. Export Corp. v. Caterpillar, Inc., 948 F. Supp. 1570, 1583 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	22
12. Great Lakes Carbon Corp., 82 F.T.C. 1529	21
13. Grundy v. Pinniger, (1852) 1 L.J. Ch. 405	25
14. In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig., 247 F.R.D. 98, 146 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	22
15. In Re Sussex Peerage , (1844) Eng. Rep. 822 (H.L.)	25
16. Irish Sugar plc v. Commission, 1997 O.J. (L 258) 1	29
17. Joyce Beverages v. Royal Crown Cola Co., 555 F. Supp. 271, 276-77 (S.D.N.Y.1983). 21	
18. National Macaroni Manufacturers Ass'n v. F.T.C., 345 F.2d 421 (7 th Cir. 1965).....	21
19. PepsiCo, Inc v. Coca-Cola Co. 114 F. Supp. 2d at 257-58.....	20
20. Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., 998 F.2d 1224, 1238 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
21. R v. Archbishop of Canterbury, (1848) 11 Q.B. 665	26
22. RW. Int'l Corp. v. Welch Foods, Inc., 88 F.3d 49 U.S.	21
23. SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc. 36 F.3d 958, 965 (10th Cir. 1994).....	20
24. Sewell Plastics, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co., 720 F. Supp. 1196, 1207-12 (W.D.N.C. 1989)..	21
25. Sinclair Refining Co. v. Midland Oil Co., 55 F. 2d 42.....	24
26. SocietaItalianaVetroSpA v. Commission, 1992 E.C.R. II-1403, at 357-358	29
27. Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan, 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	20

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE APPELLANT

28. Standard Oil Co. of California & Standard Stations Inc. v. United States, 337 U.S. 293 (1949).....	20
29. Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191, 207-08 (2nd Cir. 2001)	20
30. United Brands Co. v. Commission of the European Communities, 1978 E.C.R. 207	28
31. Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Imps., Ltd., 822 F. 2d 656, 666-67 (7th Cir. 1987)	20

BOOKS

1. EINER R. ELHAUGE & DAMIEN GERADIN, GLOBAL COMPETITION LAW & ECONOMICS 860, 861 (2011).....	28
2. G.P. SINGH, PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION BY JUSTICE, 218 (2004)	18
3. M.P. JAIN & S.N. JAIN, PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, 841-842 (2013)	18
4. PHILLIP E. AREEDA ET AL., ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES & THEIR APPLICATION, ¶391 (2nd ed. 2000).	22
5. RICHARD H.BORK, THE ANTI-TRUST PARADOX, 309 (1978)	24
6. RICHARD WHISH & DAVID BAILEY, COMPETITION LAW 566 (2011)	28
7. S.M. DUGAR, COMMENTARY ON THE MRTP LAW, COMPETITION LAW & CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW, 1084 (2004)	17

REPORTS

1. Standing Committee on Finance, The Competition (Amendment) Bill, 2012, 2013-14, Lok Sabha, 83 (India).....	27
---	----

GUIDANCE PAPERS AND NOTICES

1. European Commission Draft Guidance Paper on Quantifying Harm in Actions for Damages Based on Breaches of Article 101 or 102 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union of June 2011.....	22
---	----

JOURNALS AND RESEARCH PAPERS

1. Jean-Yves Art, *Interim relief in EU competition law: A matter of relevance*, Art. No. 80361, CONCURRENCES REV., (2016) 24
2. Jonathan M. Jacobson, *Exclusive Dealing, “Foreclosure” and Consumer Harm*, in Antitrust Law J. 311-369 (70 vol., 2nd ed., 2002) 20

WEBSITES

1. maupatrafast.com
2. <http://www.scconline.com/>
3. <https://www.westlaw.com/>
4. <http://eur-lex.europa.eu/>
5. Forbes, THE WORLDS MOST INNOVATIVE COMPANIES, <https://www.forbes.com/innovative-companies/#669079d31d65> 24
6. http://ec.europa.eu/competition/consultations/2011_actions_damages/draft_guidance_paper_en.pdf. 22
7. www.concurrences.com 24

DICTIONARIES

2. BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 1382 (10th ed. 2014) 15

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation	Expansion
§	...Section
¶	...Paragraph
Act	...Competition Act, 2002
